

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL  
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE PARAGRAPHS 38 AND 117 OF  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FOR CONSOLIDATED HEARING**

Plaintiffs Concerned Pastors for Social Action, Melissa Mays, American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, and Natural Resources Defense Council respectfully move the Court to order relief necessary to ensure the City of Flint's and City Administrator's immediate compliance with Paragraphs 38 and 117 of the Settlement Agreement ordered by the Court on March 28, 2017. *See* ECF Nos. 147-1, 152. Plaintiffs also respectfully ask this Court to set a modified briefing schedule and to consolidate hearing of this motion with the already scheduled August 1 hearing. *See* ECF No. 168.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	iii
CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. The City’s filter verification obligations under the Settlement Agreement.....	2
II. The City’s May 25 status report and subsequent correspondence .....	4
III. The City’s past noncompliance with its filter verification obligations .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The City is violating Paragraphs 38 and 117 of the Settlement Agreement and endangering public health.....	11
A. The City is delaying faucet filter verification, violating the Agreement’s requirement to act “immediately” .....	11
B. The City still has not made the three required attempts to ensure faucet filter verification at dozens of homes .....	12
C. The City has failed to adequately document and report filter verification efforts .....	14
II. The Court should order the City to comply with Paragraphs 38 and 117 and provide additional reporting.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	10
<i>Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	10
